## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

## **BY-LAW NO. 18-1398**

Being a by-law to appoint a Councillor for the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami
WHEREAS under Subsection 10 (1) (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c. 25, as amended (the Act) a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting the governance structure of the municipality and its local boards;
AND WHEREAS under Subsection 26 (1) of the Act, if a vacancy occurs in the office of a member of council, the municipality may fill the vacancy by appointing a person who has consented to accept the office if appointed;
AND WHEREAS by resolution 18-138 on the 17 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018, the Council of the Municipalit of Temagami declared the Office of Councillor to be vacant;
AND WHEREAS by resolution on the 24 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018, Council name, who has consented to accept the office if appointed, to the office of Councillor;
AND WHEREAS under section 264 of the Act, a person appointed or elected to fill a vacancy sha hold office for the remainder of the term of the person he or she replaced.
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereb enacts as follows:
1. That is hereby appointed as Councillor for the Corporation of the Municipalit of Temagami; and
2. That this appointment shall remain in effect for the remainder of the current term of Counci unless otherwise declared vacant in accordance with the Act;
3. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon final passing thereof.
4. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make mind modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to this by-law, after the passage of the by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by law.
TAKEN AS READ A FIRST time on this 24th day of May, 2018.
READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 24 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2018.
Mayor

Clerk